
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Mr Bob Bryant Co-optee 

 
 
 

Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 7 November 2006 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 12 September 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 12 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) DRAFT CARERS STRATEGY   13 - 62 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT OF HALTON’S MULTI-AGENCY 
ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE   

63 - 96 

 (C) CONSULTATION ON ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDREN’S 
NHS TRUST APPLICATION FOR FOUNDATION STATUS   

97 - 98 

 (D) TOPIC BRIEF ALD DAY SERVICE REDESIGN   99 - 104 

 (E) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   105 - 108 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   109 - 112 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at W
[...]
1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes Relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 22nd JUNE 2006 
 

EXB14 INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community outlining the development of a new policy 
relating to the Independent Living Fund (ILF). It was noted that the 
ILF had been introduced in 1993 and was designed to provide 
financial support to disabled people (people with a learning disability, 
physical disability, sensory impairment or with mental health 
problems) to enable them to choose to live independently in the 
community rather than in residential or nursing care. Details of how 
the fund could be used were outlined. 

 Existing practice meant that where a service user was eligible 
to apply for support and chose not to do so, the Council funded the 
full cost of their community based package. This practice gave an 
open-ended commitment which, in certain cases, could cost 
significantly more than traditional care packages. Within existing 
budgetary constraints this was not sustainable.  

The Policy promoted new practices to encourage an increased 
take-up of the ILF by service users. The Policy would not impact on 
existing support packages in place but should ensure that the cost of 
future packages was shared between the ILF and Council 
contributions where relevant. The aim was to support those service 
users who were eligible for ILF to apply, thereby releasing Council 
funds for those not eligible. 

 RESOLVED: That  

 (1) the report and policy documents on the Independent Living 
Fund (Appendix 1) be received; and 

(2) the implementation of the Policy be approved. 
 

(NB Councillor Massey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the following item of business due to being Chairman of the Halton 
Hospital Trust and left the meeting for the duration of its 
consideration.) 

 

Page 5



 

EXB15 BETTER CARE, SUSTAINABLE SERVICES, NORTH 
CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST PROPOSALS 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community which contained an independent consultant’s 
report regarding North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust’s proposed 
changes to the delivery of services to Halton and Warrington 
Hospitals. 

 A background to the proposal was outlined for information 
together with confirmation that an independent consultant, Mr. Geoff 
Hammond, had been commissioned by the Council to critically 
assess the proposal in accordance with the terms of reference 
contained in Appendix 2 of the report. The report from Mr. Hammond 
was now complete and it was noted that the conclusions were 
broadly similar to those contained within the formal response from 
the Primary Care Trust (PCT). 

 The report concluded that the proposed model of service had 
some advantages including improved organisation for elective 
surgery, and a reduction of duplication of staff and facilities with 
consequent resource benefits, but detailed the requirements of the 
Council to be fully assured that the proposals would be successfully 
implemented. In particular, the report noted that transport issues 
needed to be resolved prior to any changes being implemented, and 
recommended and concluded that a joint Strategy involving all the 
health bodies and the Council should be developed addressing the 
many health issues placed on the population in Halton. 

In addition, Mr. Hammond attended the meeting in order to 
present his report and respond to Members’ questions. The 
following points were noted/discussed: 

� the Trust could not stay as it was;  
� the Plan did not make any reference to inflation;  
� the inevitability of a problem occurring at some point in 

respect of the stabilising and transferring of patients to 
Warrington; and  

� the fact that a walk-in centre was not part of the Trust’s 
proposals but rather something the PCT had said it would 
like to see.  

It was noted that a preliminary meeting had been held with the 
PCT and the Hospital Trust where it was indicated that the Council 
should be invited to future meetings. 

Page 6



  The Chairman thanked Mr. Hammond for his input and for 
attending the meeting. 

  RESOLVED: That  

 (1) on the basis of the information currently available to the Council 
and the continuing uncertainty in respect of transport issues and 
the ability of the Trust to finance its proposals, the Council 
supports in principle the clinical model proposed by the Trust 
provided that: 

 (a) the Trust secures from the Health Commissioners or other 
appropriate funders guarantees that the funding and additional 
activity data will be available in the sums and amounts required 
to deliver the clinical model proposed by the Trust and within a 
reasonable timescale; and 

 (b) the Trust guarantees that transport services will be put in place 
and funded to support patients without the means or ability to 
get to and from Halton and Warrington Hospitals prior to the 
introduction of the clinical model proposed; 

  and if these guarantees are not secured the Council is not able 
to support the proposals; and 

 (2)  the Chief Executive, Halton Borough Council, approach the 
Chief Executive of the Strategic Health Authority to bring 
together all interested parties to begin to develop a co-
ordinated and flexible long-term plan for managing health care 
provision for the population of Halton. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2006 

 
EXB22  WIDNES PRIMARY CARE ESTATES STRATEGY 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community which provided details of a response to the 
consultation on proposed changes to primary care practices in 
Widnes as detailed in the strategy “Im
[...]
s could result in an increase in admissions both to long-term care 
and hospital, due to the lack of services in the community. This 
would also result in inequity in provision across the Borough, as 
Widnes residents could access Oak Meadow intermediate care 
beds. Local services were important to supporting people in 
returning home.  

  
 RESOLVED: That  
  

(1) for the compliances of Standing Order 1.6c, standing orders be 
waived as compliance was not practicable for the reason of 
the level of training and support that had been provided within 
this environment, and the need to continue to operate the 
service; two Intermediate Care crisis beds in Runcorn; and  

  

Page 11



(2) Contract Standing Orders 2.2 – 2.6, 2.8 – 2.13 be waived on 
this occasion and the contract for Intermediate Care Crisis 
Beds Services for the period 31st March until December 2006 
be awarded to the Southern Cross/Highfield Health Care 
(Beechroft Care Home). 

 

Page 12



REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board   
 
DATE:  12 September 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Health and Community  

 

SUBJECT:  Carers Strategy 2006 -2008  

 

WARDS:  Borough wide  

 

1.0         PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1       To provide an update on the Carers Strategy 2006 -2008 
      

2.0         RECOMMENDATION: That  

 

2.1        Members note and comment on attached Carers Strategy 2006 -2008 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 This local authority in the three-year periods 1999 -2002 and 2003 - 

2006 has produced a Carers Strategy. These Carers Strategies 
correspond to the three-year period of notification, from the Department 
of Health, of the provision of Carers Grant. A requirement of receiving 
this grant is that each local authority should produce a strategy, which 
identify their aims for delivering services to carers. 

 

3.2 The Department of Health, notified this local authority in December 
2005, Carers Grant would be available for a further two years from 1st 
April 2006 to 31st March 2008. The level of funding has been increased 
to £490,000 in 2006 – 2007 and to £503,000 in 2007 –2008. In 2003 – 
2004 the Department of Health Carers Grant was £269,589 and in 
2004 – 2005 it was £334,000. The annual increase in Carers Grant 
reflects the growing importance, placed by the Department of Health, in 
supporting carers. The increased allocation of funding has been used 
to continue the work of the two Carers’ Centre in Halton and provide 
increased funding to voluntary sector organisations and teams within 
Health and Community  and Children and Young People’s Directorate. 

 

3.3 It is an expectation, in developing a carers strategy, to consult with all 
partner organisations who provide services to carers and with carers 
themselves about the content of the strategy. 

 

A Carers Consultation Event, attend by 39 carers and 25 individuals 
involved with organisations that deliver services to carers, was held on 
26 January 2006.  Representatives from Health and Community 
Directorate and Children and Young People Directorate, Halton 

Agenda Item 5aPage 13



Primary Care Trust and 13 local organisations and the 39 carers all 
participated in reviewing the Carers Strategy 2003 – 2006 and 
suggested actions for the Carers Strategy for 2006 – 2008.  

 

3.4 The facilitators of the Carer Consultation Event produced a report that 
detailed the responses of carers and carer support organisations to a 
series of questions about what should be in a future Carers Strategy. 
Using feedback from carers the report identified what the big leaps 
would be – the things that would make a difference; the small steps 
towards reaching the big leaps; what we should do less of and what we 
should do more of and, finally, what worked for carers. 

 

3.5 The Carers Strategy 2006 – 2008 contains a section ‘what carers say’ 
relating to each aim. These sections are based on comments made by 
all participants who took part in the event and focus on the ‘is there 
anything we should do more of ‘ section of the report. The focus, within 
the Carers Strategy 2006 –2008, has been to build on and develop 
those aspects of the service most valued by carers. 

 

3.6 The Carers Strategy 2003 – 2006 contained 10 aims. These same 
aims have been used in Carers Strategy 2006 –2008. The aims 
incorporate the 5 standards identified by the King’s Fund Quality 
Standards for Local Carer Support Services and additional aims 
identified by local groups.  

 

3.7 The Action Plan template within the Carers Strategy employs the same 
format used by Sefton Council in their Carers Strategy. Sefton is a 
Beacon Authority for Supporting Carers and provides a model of best 
practice. The actions identified in the Action Plans for each aim will be 
completed by 31st March 2008. 

 

3.8 Contributions and suggested amendments to the Carers Strategy 2006 
–2008 have been received from managers within the Health and 
Community Directorate and the Children and Young People 
Directorate, Halton Carers Forum and Age Concern Halton. Their 
suggestions have been incorporated into the final version of Carers 
Strategy 2006 – 2008. 

 
3.9 The Carers Strategy 2006 –2008 reports on the issues faced by carers. 

These are linked to each aim. The Carers Strategy 2006 –2008 
identifies progress made in providing services, by the local authority, to 
carers in Halton. It also identifies the contribution made by the Adult 
Learning Team, Halton Direct and Customer Services, Sports 
Development Team and the Welfare Rights Team in providing services 
to local carers.  

 

3.10 Carers Strategy 2006 – 2008 reflects a collaborative and multi agency 
approach to the delivery of improved services to carers. The key 
agencies involved in this improvement are the Primary Care Trust, 5 
Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust, key voluntary sector organisations 

Page 14



and Health and Community Directorate and Children and Young 
People
[...]
b

la
n
k



 
 
REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:    12 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 

Services       
 
SUBJECT: Annual Report of Halton’s Multi-Agency 

Adult Protection Committee 
 
WARDS:    Borough-wide 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Annual Report (2005/06) of Halton’s multi-agency Adult 

Protection Committee, for endorsement.     
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Annual Report of Halton’s Adult 

Protection Committee be endorsed.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 This report of Halton’s Adult Protection Committee (APC) outlines the 

operation of the multi-agency arrangements for the protection of 
vulnerable adults in Halton, gives details of the work undertaken during 
the past year from April 2005 to March 2006, and summarises planned 
activity for the year April 2006 to March 2007. 

 
3.2  The membership of the APC and its contributory organisations are 

detailed in Appendix 1 to the Annual Report. 
 
3.3  Abuse, and the fear of abuse, has a significant impact on a person’s 

ability to maintain and maximise their health, wellbeing and potential.  
 

3.4  No single agency, team or individual can act in isolation to ensure the 
welfare and protection of adults who are vulnerable to abuse, 
exploitation or mistreatment because of their disability, impairment, age 
or illness.  All individuals, agencies and organisations that have contact 
with vulnerable adults have a role to play in protecting them from such 
abuse and dealing with it appropriately and effectively when it occurs.   

 
3.5 All agencies supporting the multi-agency arrangements retain their 

separate statutory responsibilities in respect of adult protection, whilst 
Halton Borough Council’s Health and Community Directorate has 
responsibility for coordination of the arrangements. 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no legal, policy or major resource implications in endorsing 

this Annua
[...]
in planning for local implementation of new legislation such 
as the Mental Capacity Act 2005, in terms of the adult protection 
elements; 

 

• Further promotion of the Service User Survey. 

Page 71



 8 

 

Introduction 
 
Abuse, and the fear of abuse, has a significant impact on a person’s ability to 
maintain and maximise their health, wellbeing and potential.   
 
No single agency, team or individual can act in isolation to ensure the welfare 
and protection of adults who are vulnerable to abuse, exploitation or 
mistreatment because of their disability, impairment, age or illness.  All 
individuals, agencies and organisations that have contact with vulnerable adults 
have a role to play in protecting them from such abuse and dealing with it 
appropriately and effectively when it occurs.  
  
This report of Halton’s Adult Protection Committee (APC) will outline the 
operation of the multi-agency arrangements for the protection of vulnerable 
adults in Halton, give details of the work undertaken during the past year from 
April 2005 to March 2006, and summarise the following year’s planned activity.   
 
The membership of the APC and its contributory organisations are detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 9 

 

1.  Funding 
 
Adult protection developments have been funded during 2005/06 as follows: 
 
 

 
Item 

 
Income 

£ 

 
Expenditure 

£ 

 
Balance 

£ 

 Vulnerable 
Adults Task 
Force 
(VATF) 
funding 
 
£50,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Budget available    

Adult Protection 
Coordinator post including 
on-costs 

  
41,283.98 
 

 

Publicity materials - 
purchase  

        
     698.80 

 

Total 50,000  41,982.78 8,017.22 

    

Training – no separate 
budget for Adult Protection 
training 

N/A    5,125 N/A 

 
For the coming year 2006/07, the available VATF budget remains at £50,000 
and estimated total cost of the Adult Protection Coordinator post is £43,842.00 
 

Page 73



 10 

[...]
 # David Jones  Regulatory Inspector – Commission 
for Social Care Inspection 

 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 9

6



REPORT TO: Healthy Health Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 12 September 2006 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health & Community &  
Strategic Director - Children & Young People 
 

SUBJECT: Consultation on Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 
Trust application for Foundation Status. 
 

WARD(S): Boroughwide 

 
1.0 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  
1.1 To ratify the process for responding to Royal Liverpool Children’s 

NHS Trust’s consultation document. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1) there should be a joint meeting between Healthy Halton PPB 

and Children & Young PPB to consider these proposals; and 
(2) at least three members of this Board be appointed to the 

Joint PPB.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Under Health & Social Care Act 2003 Royal Liverpool Children’s 
NHS Trust has applied to become an NHS Foundation Trust.  The 
consultation period of 12 weeks commenced Monday 31 July 2006 
and ends on Monday 23 October 2006.  
 

3.2  When an organisation becomes a Foundation Trust, this means it 
will: 
 

• Have more autonomy in making decisions about services 
provided. 

• Be accountable to members (staff, patients and local people) 
rather than directly to the Secretary of State. 

• Remain part of the NHS. 

• Be accountable to NHS Commissioners through legally 
binding contracts. 

• Be approved by the Independent Regulator ‘Monitor’ (which 
authorises and monitors NHS Foundation Trusts). 

 
3.3 A representative of the Executive of Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 

Trust will present ‘Your Alder Hey, Have Your Say’ outlining the 
details of the consultation on their Foundation NHS Trust proposal. 
 

3.4  A link has been provided to the relevant Trust’s webpage and to the 

Agenda Item 5cPage 97



consultation document (Appendix 1). 
 

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 
 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

6.1 None associated with this report. 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

7.1 None associated with this report. 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 

8.1 Attached Appendices.  

 
 
 

Page 98



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 12 September 2006 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topic: ALD Day Service Redesign 
 

WARD(S): Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To secure agreement to the terms of reference for the review of ALD 

Day Service redesign under the Board’s 2005/06 Scrutiny Programme, 
and to seek nominations/agreement for a working group. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) the terms of reference be agreed; and 
2) the Board agrees three Members to serve on a working group. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Board agreed that the process of ALD Day Service redesign be an 

area for scrutiny during 2005/06, following agreement to redesign 
services from the Executive Board in November 2005.  
 

3.2 The terms of reference suggested for the review are detailed in the 
Topic Brief, previously submitted. (Appendix 1) 
 

3.3 It is hoped that the review can be concluded by a small working group, 
in time to report to Healthy Halton PPB in March 2007.  The Board is 
invited to ratify Members to participate in that group. (See Project Brief 
for nominations)  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 This will be dependent on the outcome of the review.  
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 5dPage 99



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of this Act. 

Page 100



Appendix 1 
 

TOPIC BRIEF        
 
TOPIC TITLE:     ALD Day Service Redesign 
 
PPB(s) responsible:   Healthy Halton      
[...]
or a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area itself, as represented by the lead local authority and other key 
partners through Local Strategic Partnership. Government has 
stipulated that Halton will be in Round 3 of the programme. This means 
that an Agreement must be negotiated by next April. The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board on the process and progress to date. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  

 
(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) comments to Executive Board on the draft Agreement be 

provided prior to its approval and submission to Government 
by end of September. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 LAAs are meant to join up, focus and simplify the administration of 

neighbourhood renewal activity which utilises external funding. They 
provide a framework for partnerships to grow and develop and are a 
tool for driving efficiency. Whilst currently limited in scope, there is 
every indication that Government would like to extend LAAs in the 
future to cover elements of mainstream and statutory activity. Normally, 
LAAs are based upon four blocks established around the shared 
priorities for Government: 

 
� Enterprise & Economic Development 
� Healthier communities, and older people 
� Safer and stronger communities 
� Children and young people 

 
3.2 The concept of an LAA is that it will spell out the priorities and targets 

for local well being, based on outcomes which reflect local and national 

Agenda Item 5ePage 105



priorities. These then form the basis of an agreement between an LSP 
and government departments that sets out the aims and funding 
requirements for activities that lie outside mainstream services – the 
special initiatives. This approach acts as the basis for a negotiated 
settlement between an LSP and government on the overall level and 
pattern of ‘additional’ spending in an area over a given timeframe, say 
three years. Once established, the local area agreement

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 12 
September 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
M Hodgkinson, Howard, Jones, Lloyd-Jones, Wallace and Mr B. Bryant  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Horabin, D Inch and Swift 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: A. Williamson, A. Villiers, I. Grady, J. Hunt, D. Trowbridge and 
C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gerrard (in accordance with Standing Order 33 
and one member of the public).  

 

 
 
 Action 
HEA14 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 22 May and 13 

June 2006, having been printed and circulated were signed 
as a correct record. 

 

   
HEA15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received.  
 

   
HEA16 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board. 
 
 In relation to EXB15 the Board expressed concern that 
there was little evidence that North Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
Trust had sought to provide transport services to support 
patients without the means or ability to get to and from 
Halton and Warrington Hospitals.   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the minutes be received; and 
(2) the concerns raised be referred to the 

Executive Board.  
 

Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community  

   
(NB: Mr Bryant declared a personal interest in the following item due 
to being Chairman of the Lets Go Club). 

 

  
HEA17 DRAFT CARERS STRATEGY  
  
  The Board received an update on the Carers Strategy 

for 2006-8. Previously the Council had produced Carers 
Strategies for 1999-2002 and 2003-2006, which 
corresponded to three-year periods of notification from the 
Department of Health in relation to the provision of a Carers 
Grant.  
 
 The Council was notified in December 2005 that the 
Carers Grant would be available for a further two years and 
that the level of funding had been increased to £490,000 for 
2006/7 and to £503,000 for 2007/8. The increased allocation 
of funding would be used to: 
 

� continue the work of the two Carers’ Centres in 
Halton; 

� provide increased funding to voluntary sector 
organisations and teams within Health and 
Community and Children and Young People’s 
Directorates. 

 
        In developing the carer’s strategy all partner 
organisations that provided services to carers and with 
carers themselves were consulted about the content of the 
strategy. A carer’s consultation event was held on 26 
January 2006 and was described in more detail within the 
report.  
 
 The strategy reflected a collaborative and multi agency 
approach to the delivery of improved services to carers. The 
key agencies involved in this improvement were the Primary 
Care Trust, 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust, key 
voluntary sector organisations and both the Health and 
Community and Children and Young People’s Directorates.  
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to: 
 

� the difficulty in identifying and engaging carers, 
especially young carers; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



� the locations and type of services which were offered at 
the carers centres; and 

� how assessments could and were shaping the type of 
services offered. 

   
The Service Development Officer responded to the 

issues raised and it was suggested that HITS be invited to a 
future meeting of the Board to give an outline of its work with 
young carers.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Carers Strategy 2006-8 be noted; and 
(2) HITS be invited to a future meeting of the Board to give 

an outline of its work with young carers.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 

   
HEA18 ANNUAL REPORT OF HALTON’S MULTI-AGENCY ADULT 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation on the Annual 

Report of Halton’s Multi-Agency Adult Protection Committee 
(APC) by the Adult Protection Co-ordinator. This had been 
submitted for the Board’s consideration and gave an outline 
of the operation of the APC and multi-agency arrangements 
for the protection of vulnerable adults in Halton, along with 
details of the work undertaken between April 2005 and 
March 2006, a summary of the planned activity for 2006/7.   

 
Arising from the discussion the Board raised and 

discussed a number of issues to which the Adult Protection 
Co-ordinator responded, in particular: 

 
� who assesses private care homes and how 

often; 
� who sets the criteria for categories/referrals and 

whether this may have a negative impact on 
some vulnerable adults i.e. homeless or care 
leavers;  

� whether frontline workers were receiving the 
necessary information to enable them to direct 
vulnerable adults to services; 

� the limited amount of historical information/data 
available and whether enough information was 
now being collected;  

� whether partners on the APC had agreed 
protocols on supporting vulnerable adults and 
whether they produced their own strategies.       

 
 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of Halton’s Adult 
Protection Committee be endorsed.  

   
HEA19 CONSULTATION ON ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDREN’S 

NHS TRUST APPLICATION FOR FOUNDATION STATUS 
 

  
  The Board was asked to ratify the process of 

responding to the Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS Trust 
Consultation on proposals to become a Foundation Trust.  
 
 As the proposal had implications for both children and 
young people and health it was suggested that a 
consultation meeting be arranged with representatives from 
both Policy and Performance Boards (PPB’s) present, 
during the consultation period, which ran from 31 July 2006 
to Monday 23 October 2006.  
 
 A representative of the Executive from the Royal 
Liverpool Children’s NHS Trust would attend the meeting to 
present the details of the consultation ‘Your Alder Hey, Have 
Your Say’.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) a joint meeting be held between the Healthy Halton 

and Children and Young People PPB to consider 
‘Your Alder Hey, Have Your Say’; and 

(2) the following members be appointed to the Joint PPB: 
 
 Councillor E. Cargill 
 Councillor S. Blackmore 
 Councillor M. Hodgkinson 
 Councillor E. Jones 
 Councillor K. Loftus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
HEA20 TOPIC BRIEF: ADULT LEARNING DIFFICULTIES DAY 

SERVICE REDESIGN 
 

  
 The Board was presented with the draft terms of 

reference for the review of Adults with Learning Difficulties 
(ALD) Day Service redesign, which had been identified as 
part of the Board’s 2005/06 Scrutiny Programme and it was 
agreed that a working group be established to undertake this 
review, as detailed in the appendix to the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the terms of reference be agreed; and 
 

 



(2) the following members be appointed to the working 
group: 

 
Councillor E. Cargill 
Councillor S. Blackmore 
Councillor K. Loftus 

   
HEA21 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS  
  
 The Board received a report outlining the need for a 

Local Area Agreement (LAA) to be negotiated with Central 
Government by April 2007.  A LAA was a three year protocol 
which set out the priorities for a local area, as represented 
by the lead local authority and other key partners through 
the Local Strategic Partnership. The Board was updated on 
the progress made to date in this respect and an updated 
copy of the draft LAA was circulated. 
 
 The idea was that LAA’s would join up, focus and 
simplify the administration of neighbourhood renewal activity 
which would enable utilisation of external funding streams. 
Whilst at present LAA’s were based on four blocks 
established around the Governments shared priorities, as 
detailed within the report, there was an indication from the 
Government that this may be extended to cover elements for 
mainstream and statutory activity.  
 

Within the report an outline was given of: 
 

� how LAA’s would be formed,  
� how they would align with national priorities,  
� the reward element,  
� the Government timetable leading to the adoption of 

an LAA, and 
� the building blocks already in place at Halton, which 

would enable a strong and robust LAA to be put in 
place, 

 
It was reported that a draft agreement would be 

submitted to Executive Board on 21 September 2006 for 
comments.  A final version of the agreement would go to the 
Executive Board in December.  
 

Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
whether elected members would fit into the process as 
facilitators and leaders in the community and whether LAA’s 
would make a difference to the issues faced in the borough. 
In addition an amendment was suggested to one of the 
columns to include a reference to the relevant key 
strategy(s). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) the comments made, as listed above, on the draft 

Agreement be referred to the Executive Board. 

 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
 

   
HEA22 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board was informed of the new process for 

reporting on performance monitoring. The first quarter 
monitoring reports were published in August to enable 
Members to review performance within service areas at the 
earliest possible opportunity.  
 
 A number of emerging issues and key developments 
that would impact upon the service or where any action was 
required to address performance were detailed within the 
report, for the following services: 
 

� Older Peoples 
� Adults of Working Age 
� Health and Partnerships 
 
The Operational Director, Adults of Working Age 

outlined a number of reports in respect of the issues raised 
in the report, which would be submitted to the Board at the 
next meetings in November 2006 and February 2007. 

 
RESOLVED: That the service performance and 

progress towards achieving objectives and targets be 
received. 
 

 

   
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


